

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 8, 2024 4:12 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #144 (“Veterinary Telehealth”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Will French and Diane Matt,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Apryl Steele and Ali Mickelson,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com; nate@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 24SA65</p>
<p>PETITIONERS’ ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Summary of Argument	1
Legal Argument	2
I. The Title Board must be able to understand a measure to set titles.	2
A. Initiative #144 will change current law.	2
B. The measure’s ambiguity is not speculative but arises from the language used in the Initiative.....	4
1. Initiative #144’s vagueness appears on the face of the measure.	4
2. The Board must determine a measure’s single subject.	5
3. Who the measure authorizes to practice veterinary telehealth is not a mere “implementation” detail.....	6
II. The titles set by the Board are incomplete and misleading.	7
A. The titles need to describe that the measure applies to veterinarians and not licensed veterinarians.....	7
B. The titles must accurately explain the meaning of veterinary telehealth.	8
1. This issue was preserved and clearly explained.....	8
2. Explaining the measure’s substantive authorization is not quibbling over a “best possible title.”	9
C. The titles’ partial description of the measure’s prescription drug authority is misleading and incomplete.	10
1. Proponents and the Board conflate the measure’s two prescription drug provisions.....	10

2. The titles should describe the limitations on prescribing controlled substances.....12

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Breene</i> , 24 P. 3, 4 (Colo. 1890).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, & 69</i> , 2013 CO 1.....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 #44</i> , 977 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1999).....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	3, 5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to Proposed Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993)	13
<i>Jenkins v. Pan. Canal Ry. Co.</i> , 208 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2009).....	2
<i>Syntex Laboratories, Inc. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 470 N.W.2d 665 (Mich. App. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Ruth</i> , 966 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2020)	11

Statutory Provisions

C.R.S. § 12-280-103(43).....	11
C.R.S. § 12-315-104(11) & (18).....	5
C.R.S. § 12-315-104(14).....	9
C.R.S. § 12-315-105(1).....	2
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)	7
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II).....	6

C.R.S. § 18-18-10211

C.R.S. § 18-18-102(5).....11

C.R.S. § 18-18-414(1)(a)11

Other Authorities

Jan. 25, 2024, Review and Comment Hr’g.....4

The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987)11

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (Unabridged Edition (1961)).....11
